2024 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 107

BY REPRESENTATIVE WRIGHT

A RESOLUTION

To commend the St. Scholastica Academy varsity soccer team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2024 Division I state championship.

WHEREAS, the St. Scholastica Academy Doves captured the 2024 Division I state title in girls' soccer by defeating C.E. Byrd, 2-1, in the championship match held at Strawberry Stadium in Hammond, Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, Lainey Connell and Reese Dantin each scored in the first ten minutes of the second half to give the Doves the edge; the victory also gives St. Scholastica's soccer program eight state titles and its first since winning back-to-back championships in 2018 and 2019; and

WHEREAS, St. Scholastica coach, Glenn Benjamin, performed his duties incredibly and prepared the Doves for their outstanding championship run, and the Doves soccer team is most deserving of the highest recognition for its incredible season.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the St. Scholastica Academy varsity soccer team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2024 Division I state championship and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that the players and coaches continue their incredible work and always strive for greatness.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES